information in segmented format in Note 20.

2. ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARD

On January 1, 2023, the District adopted Public Sector Accounting Standard PS 3280 Asset Retirement
Obligations. The new accounting standard addresses the reporting of legal obligations associated with the
retirement of certain tangible capital assets. The standard was adopted on a modified retroactive basis and
prior year balances have been restated to conform to new reporting requirements.

The landfill liability that had been recognized to date was replaced by an asset retirement obligation on adoption
of PS 3280. The liability represents the required closure and post-closure care for landfill sites owned by the
District as described in policy Note 1 l) and Note 8.

2. ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARD continued

In accordance with the provisions of the new standard, the District reflected the following adjustments for the year
ended December 31, 2022:

2022
Previously

Stated Adjustment
 2022

Restated

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

 Liabilities
Landfill closure and post-closure liability $ 12,695,022 $ (12,695,022) $ -

Asset retirement obligations - 25,108,211 25,108,211

Non-financial Assets
Tangible capital assets 1,987,929,841 3,675,082 1,991,604,923

Accumulated Surplus
Accumulated surplus (before remeasurement gains/losses) 1,922,770,978 (8,738,107) 1,914,032,871

Accumulated surplus 1,916,152,917 (8,738,107) 1,907,414,810

Consolidated Statement of Operations

 Expenses
General government services 36,135,768 18,009 36,153,777

Sewer, water, and garbage services 136,019,902 441,288 136,461,190

Recreation and cultural services 34,386,206 69,391 34,455,597

Affordable housing rental expense 19,361,673 398,282 19,759,955

Protective services 11,823,227 18,503 11,841,730

Annual Surplus
Annual Surplus 67,890,481 (945,473) 66,945,008

Accumulated Surplus, beginning of year 1,854,880,497 (7,792,634) 1,847,087,863

Accumulated Surplus, end of year 1,922,770,978 (8,738,107) 1,914,032,871

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net Debt
Annual surplus 67,890,481 (945,473) 66,945,008

Amortization of tangible capital assets 61,321,414 610,185 61,931,599

Net Debt, beginning of year (98,963,008) (12,077,901) (111,040,909)

Net Debt, end of year (75,334,107) (12,413,189) (87,747,296)

2. ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARD continued

2022
Previously

Stated Adjustment
 2022

Restated

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Annual surplus 67,890,481 (945,473) 66,945,008

Amortization 61,321,414 610,185 61,931,599

Accretion expense - 1,093,672 1,093,672

Landfill closure and post-closure provision 758,385 (758,385) -

Asset Retirement Obligations (Note 8)
Hazardous materials - 10,568,135 10,568,135

Landfill closure and post-closure 12,695,022 1,845,054 14,540,076

Tangible Capital Assets (Note 10)
Cost - Buildings 458,324,503 2,444,479 460,768,982

Accumulated amortization - Buildings 150,233,335 1,735,038 151,968,373

Net book value - Buildings 308,091,168 709,441 308,800,609

Cost - Engineering Structures 1,668,006,697 7,947,629 1,675,954,326

Accumulated amortization - Engineering Structures 391,787,510 4,981,993 396,769,503

Net book value - Engineering Structures 1,276,219,187 2,965,636 1,279,184,823

Accumulated Surplus (Note 11)
Invested in tangible capital assets 1,582,364,772 (8,738,107) 1,573,626,665

Total Surplus 1,748,260,406 (8,738,107) 1,739,522,299

Accumulated surplus 1,922,770,978 (8,738,107) 1,914,032,871

Segmented Reporting (Note 20)
Other expenses 42,001,728 335,288 42,337,016

Amortization of tangible capital assets 61,321,414 610,185 61,931,599

Annual Surplus $ 67,890,481 $ (945,473) $ 66,945,008

3. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AND INVESTMENTS

a) CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

2023 2022

CRD $ 20,130,838 $ 38,114,359

CRHC 23,446,773 18,518,334

$ 43,577,611 $ 56,632,693

b) INVESTMENTS

2023 2022

Investments measured at fair value:
CRD MFA pooled funds $ 97,494,276 $ 92,043,802

Investments measured at cost:
CRD term deposits and GICs 271,874,000 245,873,999

CRHC term deposits and GICs - 6,500,000

$ 369,368,276 $ 344,417,801

The cost of MFA pooled funds for CRD is $101,278,122 (2022 - $98,324,313).

4. SHORT-TERM DEBT

The District’s short-term debt of $17,000,000 (2022 - $1,800,000) is borrowed through MFA. In 2023, $nil